

İş Gayrimenkul Yatırım Ortaklığı Anonim Şirketi**Condensed Statement of Financial Position (Balance Sheet)**

For the Interim Period Ended March 31, 2025

(Amounts are expressed in TL based on the purchasing power of the Turkish Lira (“TL”) as of March 31, 2025 unless otherwise indicated.)

| | | <i>Unaudited</i> | <i>Audited</i> |
|---|--------------|-----------------------|--------------------------|
| | <i>Notes</i> | March 31, 2025 | December 31, 2024 |
| ASSETS | | | |
| Current assets | | 6.981.567.096 | 3.395.484.070 |
| Cash and cash equivalents | 5 | 3.953.603.544 | 374.338.410 |
| Trade receivables | 8 | 53.495.420 | 92.066.413 |
| <i>Trade receivables from related parties</i> | 26 | 8.052.067 | 13.455.468 |
| <i>Trade receivables from third parties</i> | | 45.443.353 | 78.610.945 |
| Other receivables | 9 | 10.243.782 | 13.269.813 |
| <i>Other receivables to third parties</i> | | 10.243.782 | 13.269.813 |
| Inventories | 11 | 2.457.544.177 | 2.569.590.722 |
| Prepaid expenses | 16 | 488.482.619 | 326.669.595 |
| <i>Prepaid expenses to related parties</i> | 26 | 299.711.318 | 140.118.129 |
| <i>Prepaid expenses to third parties</i> | | 188.771.301 | 186.551.466 |
| Other current assets | 16 | 18.197.554 | 19.549.117 |
| Non-current assets | | 44.890.050.805 | 49.058.633.473 |
| Financial investments | 6 | 1.992.621.539 | 2.102.388.427 |
| Trade receivables | 8 | 23.689.284 | 31.490.479 |
| <i>Other trade receivables from third parties</i> | | 23.689.284 | 31.490.479 |
| Inventories | 11 | 5.782.470.704 | 5.845.370.051 |
| Investments accounted for using the equity method | 3 | 46.008.251 | 40.693.838 |
| Investment properties | 10 | 36.479.612.141 | 40.482.942.304 |
| Property, plant and equipment | 12 | 416.709.798 | 417.397.276 |
| Intangible assets | 13 | 13.332.805 | 13.753.302 |
| Prepaid expenses | 16 | 135.606.283 | 124.597.796 |
| <i>Prepaid expenses to third parties</i> | | 135.606.283 | 124.597.796 |
| TOTAL ASSETS | | 51.871.617.901 | 52.454.117.543 |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

İş Gayrimenkul Yatırım Ortaklığı Anonim Şirketi**Condensed Statement of Financial Position (Balance Sheet)**

For the Interim Period Ended March 31, 2025

(Amounts are expressed in TL based on the purchasing power of the Turkish Lira (“TL”) as of March 31, 2025 unless otherwise indicated.)

| | | <i>Unaudited</i> | <i>Audited</i> |
|--|--------------|-----------------------|--------------------------|
| | Notes | March 31, 2025 | December 31, 2024 |
| LIABILITIES | | | |
| Short-Term Obligations | | 6.393.707.073 | 5.432.183.750 |
| Short term loans and borrowings | 7 | 2.632.491.108 | 2.017.400.300 |
| <i>Loans and borrowings to related parties</i> | 26 | <i>125.443.011</i> | <i>136.539.741</i> |
| <i>Loans and borrowings to third parties</i> | | <i>2.507.048.097</i> | <i>1.880.860.559</i> |
| Short term portion of long term loans and borrowings | 7 | 1.490.901.360 | 2.428.933.398 |
| <i>Loans and borrowings to related parties</i> | 26 | <i>76.871.810</i> | <i>145.607.551</i> |
| <i>Loans and borrowings to third parties</i> | | <i>1.414.029.550</i> | <i>2.283.325.847</i> |
| Trade payables | 8 | 89.202.723 | 157.987.259 |
| <i>Trade payables to related parties</i> | 26 | <i>57.352.103</i> | <i>96.360.685</i> |
| <i>Trade payables to third parties</i> | | <i>31.850.620</i> | <i>61.626.574</i> |
| Other payables | 9 | 36.726.823 | 33.353.989 |
| <i>Other payables to third parties</i> | | <i>36.726.823</i> | <i>33.353.989</i> |
| Liabilities from contracts with customers | 17 | 819.235.068 | 702.214.133 |
| <i>Contractual obligations from sales of goods and services</i> | | <i>819.235.068</i> | <i>702.214.133</i> |
| Deferred income (Excluding liabilities from contracts with customers) | 16 | 2.751.898 | 3.486.888 |
| <i>Deferred income from related parties</i> | 26 | <i>558.102</i> | <i>723.047</i> |
| <i>Deferred income from third parties</i> | | <i>2.193.796</i> | <i>2.763.841</i> |
| Current Income Tax Liabilities | 24 | 108.930.717 | - |
| Short-term provisions | | 73.196.893 | 55.150.948 |
| <i>Provisions for employee benefits</i> | 15 | <i>6.022.548</i> | <i>4.956.559</i> |
| <i>Other short-term provisions</i> | 14 | <i>67.174.345</i> | <i>50.194.389</i> |
| Other short-term liabilities | 16 | 1.140.270.483 | 33.656.835 |
| Non-current liabilities | | 3.309.175.616 | 3.976.331.759 |
| Long term loans and borrowings | 7 | - | 267.278.249 |
| <i>Loans and borrowings to third parties</i> | | <i>-</i> | <i>267.278.249</i> |
| Long term provisions | | 12.576.748 | 13.225.934 |
| <i>Provisions for employee benefits</i> | 15 | <i>12.576.748</i> | <i>13.225.934</i> |
| Deferred tax liability | 24 | 3.296.598.868 | 3.695.827.576 |
| EQUITY | | 42.168.735.212 | 43.045.602.034 |
| Share capital | 18 | 958.750.000 | 958.750.000 |
| Adjustment to share capital | 18 | 22.535.529.541 | 22.535.529.541 |
| Share premium | 18 | 10.738.104 | 10.738.104 |
| Other comprehensive income that will never be reclassified to profit or loss | | 123.374.697 | 122.023.471 |
| <i>Revaluation and classification of gains / losses</i> | | <i>139.123.508</i> | <i>137.772.282</i> |
| <i>Other losses</i> | | <i>(15.748.811)</i> | <i>(15.748.811)</i> |
| Restricted profit reserves | 18 | 946.217.072 | 946.217.072 |
| Retained earnings | 18 | 18.472.343.846 | 17.490.551.293 |
| Net profit for the period | | (878.218.048) | 981.792.553 |
| TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES | | 51.871.617.901 | 52.454.117.543 |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

İş Gayrimenkul Yatırım Ortaklığı Anonim Şirketi**Condensed Statement of Profit or Loss**

For the Interim Period Ended March 31, 2025

(Amounts are expressed in TL based on the purchasing power of the Turkish Lira (“TL”) as of March 31, 2025 unless otherwise indicated.)

| | | <i>Unaudited</i> | <i>Unaudited</i> |
|---|--------------|------------------------|-----------------------|
| | <i>Notes</i> | March 31, 2025 | March 31, 2024 |
| Revenue | 19 | 740.179.539 | 436.890.770 |
| Cost of sales (-) | 19 | (380.791.625) | (80.976.106) |
| Gross Profit | | 359.387.914 | 355.914.664 |
| General administrative expenses (-) | 20 | (67.494.380) | (55.592.800) |
| Marketing expenses (-) | 20 | (26.939.770) | (11.177.406) |
| Other operating income | 21 | 6.433.395 | 6.848.960 |
| Other operating expenses (-) | 21 | (511.010.270) | (591.945.361) |
| Operating profit | | (239.623.111) | (295.951.943) |
| Income from investments accounted by equity method | 3 | 7.359.006 | 1.045.200 |
| Operating Profit Before Financing Income | | (232.264.105) | (294.906.743) |
| Financing income | 22 | 199.181.544 | 53.457.117 |
| Financing expenses (-) | 22 | (514.525.873) | (824.143.760) |
| Monetary position gain/(loss) | 23 | (606.362.611) | 922.316.508 |
| Operating Profit before Tax From Continuing Operations | | (1.153.971.045) | (143.276.878) |
| Tax Expense From Continuing Operations | 24 | 275.752.997 | - |
| - Current tax expense | | (122.124.485) | - |
| - Deferred tax expense | | 397.877.482 | - |
| Net income for the period | | (878.218.048) | (143.276.878) |
| Earnings per share | 25 | (0,0092) | (0,0015) |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

İş Gayrimenkul Yatırım Ortaklığı Anonim Şirketi**Condensed Statement of Other Comprehensive Income****For the Interim Period Ended March 31, 2025***(Amounts are expressed in TL based on the purchasing power of the Turkish Lira (“TL”) as of March 31, 2025 unless otherwise indicated.)*

| | <i>Unaudited</i> | <i>Unaudited</i> |
|---|-----------------------|-----------------------|
| | <i>March 31, 2025</i> | <i>March 31, 2024</i> |
| <i>Notes</i> | | |
| Net profit for the period | (878.218.048) | (143.276.878) |
| Other comprehensive income | | |
| Other comprehensive income that will never be reclassified to profit or loss | 1.351.226 | - |
| Revaluation and classification of gains / losses | - | - |
| Deferred tax expense | 1.351.226 | - |
| Actuarial gain/(loss) arising from defined benefit plans | - | - |
| Deferred tax expense | - | - |
| Other comprehensive revenue | 1.351.226 | - |
| TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME | (876.866.822) | (143.276.878) |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

İş Gayrimenkul Yatırım Ortaklığı Anonim Şirketi

Condensed Statement of Changes in Equity

For the Interim Period Ended March 31, 2025

(Amounts are expressed in TL based on the purchasing power of the Turkish Lira (“TL”) as of March 31, 2025 unless otherwise indicated.)

| | | | | | Other comprehensive income that will never be reclassified to profit or loss | | | | | |
|---------------------------------------|--------------------|------------------------------|-----------------------|-------------------|--|--|----------------------------|-----------------------|---------------------------|-----------------------|
| Notes | Share capital | Adjustments to Share Capital | Share premium | | Other earnings/losses | Revaluation and classification of gains/losses | Restricted profit reserves | Retained earning | Net profit for the period | Equity |
| Balances as of January 1, 2024 | 958.750.000 | 22.535.529.541 | 10.738.104 | | (16.744.225) | 168.032.801 | 901.628.778 | 13.423.911.533 | 4.975.810.613 | 42.957.657.145 |
| Transfers | - | - | - | | - | - | 44.588.294 | 4.931.222.319 | (4.975.810.613) | - |
| Total comprehensive income | - | - | - | | - | - | - | - | (143.276.878) | (143.276.878) |
| Balances as of March 31, 2024 | 18 | 958.750.000 | 22.535.529.541 | 10.738.104 | (16.744.225) | 168.032.801 | 946.217.072 | 18.355.133.852 | (143.276.878) | 42.814.380.267 |
| Balances as of January 1, 2025 | | 958.750.000 | 22.535.529.541 | 10.738.104 | (15.748.811) | 137.772.282 | 946.217.072 | 17.490.551.293 | 981.792.553 | 43.045.602.034 |
| Transfers | | - | - | - | - | - | - | 981.792.553 | (981.792.553) | - |
| Total comprehensive income | | - | - | - | - | 1.351.226 | - | - | (878.218.048) | (876.866.822) |
| Balances as of March 31, 2025 | 18 | 958.750.000 | 22.535.529.541 | 10.738.104 | (15.748.811) | 139.123.508 | 946.217.072 | 18.472.343.846 | (878.218.048) | 42.168.735.212 |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Sınıflandırma: GENEL | Classification: PUBLIC

İş Gayrimenkul Yatırım Ortaklığı Anonim Şirketi

Condensed Statement of Cash Flow

For the Interim Period Ended March 31, 2025

(Amounts are expressed in TL based on the purchasing power of the Turkish Lira (“TL”) as of March 31, 2025 unless otherwise indicated.)

| | | Unaudited March 31, 2025 | Unaudited March 31, 2024 |
|--|----------|-----------------------------|-----------------------------|
| | Notes | | |
| A. Cash flows from operating activities | | (1.384.012.645) | 128.344.221 |
| Net profit for the period | | (878.218.048) | (143.276.878) |
| <i>Profit adjustments for:</i> | | | |
| Adjustments to depreciation and amortization | 12, 13 | 4.286.717 | 5.377.740 |
| Adjustments to impairment or cancelation | | 105.477.610 | 290.159.767 |
| - Adjustments to impairment of receivables | 8 | 212.400 | 3.307.050 |
| - Adjustments to impairment of inventories | | 105.265.210 | 286.852.717 |
| Adjustments for provisions | | 1.186.384 | 3.558.811 |
| - Adjustments to provision for employee severance indemnity | 15 | 1.186.384 | 3.558.811 |
| Adjustments for (gain)/losses on fair value | | 109.766.888 | 301.504.432 |
| - Adjustments to (gain)/losses on fair value of financial assets | 21 | 109.766.888 | 301.504.432 |
| Adjustments for retained earnings of investments valued by equity method | | (7.359.006) | (1.045.200) |
| - Adjustments for retained earnings of subsidiaries | 3 | (7.359.006) | (1.045.200) |
| Adjustments related to tax expense | | (275.752.997) | - |
| Gains/(losses) on disposal of investment properties | | 284.536.220 | - |
| Adjustments to interest income and expense | | 368.096.513 | 830.328.113 |
| - Adjustments to interest income | 5,22 | (142.708.617) | 9.268.604 |
| - Adjustments to interest expense | 22 | 510.805.130 | 821.059.509 |
| Adjustments to foreign exchange differences | | (8.367.515) | (2.524.798) |
| Adjustments to monetary gain/(loss) | | (517.922.666) | (1.029.182.857) |
| Operating profit from before the changes in working capital | | (814.269.900) | 254.899.130 |
| <i>Changes in working capital</i> | | | |
| Changes in trade receivables | | 47.040.591 | (26.500.388) |
| - Changes in trade receivables from related parties | | 5.403.401 | 2.467.820 |
| - Changes in trade receivables from third parties | | 41.637.190 | (28.968.208) |
| Changes in other receivables | | 3.026.031 | 22.698.001 |
| - Changes in other receivables from third parties | | 3.026.031 | 22.698.001 |
| Changes in inventories | | 69.680.682 | (276.438.284) |
| Changes in prepaid expenses | | (172.821.511) | (123.139.445) |
| Changes in trade payables | | (68.784.536) | (287.161.911) |
| - Changes in trade payables from related parties | | (39.008.582) | (25.284.092) |
| - Changes in trade payables from third parties | | (29.775.954) | (261.877.819) |
| Changes in other payables | | 3.372.834 | (29.534.768) |
| - Changes in other payables from third parties | | 3.372.834 | (29.534.768) |
| Changes in liabilities from contracts with customers | | 117.020.935 | 480.529.858 |
| - Changes in contractual obligations from sales of goods and services | | 117.020.935 | 480.529.858 |
| Changes in deferred income (Excluding liabilities from contracts with customers) | | (734.990) | 1.349.831 |
| Other changes in working capital | | 1.124.945.167 | 19.945 |
| - Changes in other assets | | 1.351.563 | 65.588.453 |
| - Changes in other liabilities | | 1.123.593.604 | (65.568.508) |
| | | 308.475.303 | 16.721.969 |
| Cash generated from operating activities | | | |
| Interest received | 5, 22 | 142.752.404 | 53.457.117 |
| Income Taxes Refund/Paid | | (13.193.768) | - |
| Net cash provided by / (used in) operating activities | | 438.033.939 | 70.179.086 |
| B. Cash flows from investment activities | | | |
| Cash inflows from the sale of investment properties | | 6.060.468.940 | - |
| Cash outflows arising from purchase of investment properties | 10 | (2.341.674.996) | (14.291.988) |
| Cash Receipts Proceed From Sales of Property, Plant, Equipment and Intangible Assets | | 53.032 | - |
| | | 53.032 | - |
| Cash outflows arising from purchases of tangible and intangible assets | 12, 13 | (3.231.775) | (729.334) |
| - Cash outflows arising from purchases of tangible assets | | (3.231.775) | (651.285) |
| - Cash outflows arising from purchases of intangible assets | | - | (78.049) |
| Net cash used in investing activities | | 3.715.615.201 | (15.021.322) |
| C. Cash flows from financing activities | | (678.232.599) | (805.580.216) |
| Borrowings received | 7 | 870.539.508 | 930.582.975 |
| Borrowings paid | 7 | (1.051.028.140) | (962.863.028) |
| Interest paid | 7 | (497.743.967) | (773.300.163) |
| Net cash provided by financing activities | | (678.232.599) | (805.580.216) |
| Increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents before effect of changes in foreign currency rates | | 3.475.416.541 | (750.422.452) |
| Effect of changes in foreign currency rates over cash and cash equivalents | | 8.367.515 | 2.524.799 |
| Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents | | 3.483.784.056 | (747.897.653) |
| Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period | 5 | 373.859.481 | 951.460.255 |
| Net monetary gain/(loss) in cash and cash equivalents | | 95.524.865 | 7.746.428 |
| Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period | 5 | 3.953.168.402 | 211.309.030 |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these summary financial statement